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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Amy Grove 
Division of Health Sciences, Warwick Medical School, University of 
Warwick, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very good protocol for the planned systematic review. All 
checklists and planned analysis tools are included in the appendix.  
The report is well written. I look forward to reading the systematic 
review when it is published.  
 
 
A few minor comments below:  
 
It may benefit from stating in the methods why the 5 databases were 
selected over all available.  
 
All reference to "two raters" should include the initials of the raters 
(TE and LD) sometimes it does both others it is missing - i.e. within 
the CASP section.  
 
Page 9 line 13 - a cut point add the word "off" to cut off  
 
I would query the presence of the research question, I do 
understand what the authors are trying to do but not the specific 
question they are answering. Maybe this will be in the final 
systematic review but i would expect that it be included in the 
protocol (for clarity). It would have been stated in the submission to 
prospero. It is the same as the PURPOSE listed in the discussion? if 
so please include in the abstract and introduction.  
 
Appendix 3 - do the grey boxes have any relevance? if they are to 
signify exclusion criteria it may be worth adding another row to say 
EXCLUSION and one to say INCLUSION for reader clairty 

 

REVIEWER Deirdre Hurley 
University College Dublin  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very ambitious project which will provide valuable 
information for informing our understanding of the complexity of 
implementing evidence-based guidelines for osteoarthritis 
management in primary care.  
 
Abstract - perhaps a brief reference to how data synthesis is 
planned could be added for clarity.  
 
Introduction - the aim could be written more explicitly for consistency 
with the abstract.  
 
Methods- the criteria for establishing inter-rater reliability of coding 
should be added.  
 
General comment - the discussion refers to the findings informing 
the design of interventions to support implementation that would 
address the identified barriers using behaviour change theory. It 
would be useful to know if the authors have considered coding the 
qualitative data using a validated framework of behaviour change, 
such as the Theoretical Domains Framework to allow theoretical and 
practical linkage to planned implementation strategies within 
interventions.   

 

REVIEWER Emma Healey 
Arthritis Research UK Primary Care Centre  
Research Institute for Primary Care & Health Sciences  
Keele University  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Title: Barriers and enablers in primary care clinicians’ management 
of osteoarthritis: Protocol for a systematic review and qualitative 
evidence synthesis.  
 
This is an extremely well written manuscript. It describes a protocol 
for a systematic review that deals with a very important subject and 
completion of this review will hopefully provide ideas that might 
improve the uptake of current guidelines on the management of 
osteoarthritis (OA) and in turn improve patient outcomes. I have just 
a few recommendations for the authors.  
 
Abstract  
1. This is a well written abstract, but I would suggest that the 
aim/objectives of this review are clearly described from the outset.  
 
Article summary  
1. Could the authors describe in a bit more detail the bullet point 
describing the limitation around removal of data from the original 
context.  
 
Introduction  
1. This section is generally well referenced, although I would like to 
see some references relating to the statement in the first paragraph 
regarding the evidence for the range of modestly effective 
treatments for OA.  
2. In the first paragraph you refer to ‘all OA’. It is not clear what you 
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mean by this.  
3. The last sentence in the third paragraph on page 6 can be 
removed as you repeat this at the end of the next paragraph.  
4. It would be nice to see the research question/aim/objectives 
explicitly stated at the end of the introduction (as requested in the 
PRISMA_P checklist).  
 
Methods  
1. The authors state a range of databases will be searched up to 
October 2015, but can the start date be clarified also?  
2. Page 9, line 8. The authors use the term ‘we will construct’, could 
this be changed to ‘the review team will construct’?  
 
References  
1. Please double check the referencing style throughout. A couple of 
the references use abbreviations of the Journal title but these should 
be in capitals not lower case (e.g. reference 44).  
 
Appendix 1  
 
1. The page numbers used in the PRISMA-P and ENTREQ 
checklists do not appear to tally with the page numbers within the 
manuscript where the information should be located. Please check.  
 
Figure 1  
1. It would be useful if the reasons for exclusion were included within 
the exclusion boxes. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Amy Grove  

 

This is a very good protocol for the planned systematic review. All checklists and planned analysis 

tools are included in the appendix. The report is well written. I look forward to reading the systematic 

review when it is published. A few minor comments below:  

 

1. It may benefit from stating in the methods why the 5 databases were selected over all available.  

 

RESPONSE: The following sentence has been added to the methods:  

“The five databases were selected to optimise likelihood of identifying all the previously published 

studies while maintaining a manageable screening load.”  

 

2. All reference to "two raters" should include the initials of the raters (TE and LD) sometimes it does 

both others it is missing - i.e. within the CASP section.  

 

RESPONSE: “(TE and LD)” added in relation to the two CASP raters.  

 

3. Page 9 line 13 - a cut point add the word "off" to cut off  

 

RESPONSE: “off” added as suggested.  

 

4. I would query the presence of the research question, I do understand what the authors are trying to 

do but not the specific question they are answering. Maybe this will be in the final systematic review 

but i would expect that it be included in the protocol (for clarity). It would have been stated in the 
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submission to prospero. It is the same as the PURPOSE listed in the discussion? if so please include 

in the abstract and introduction.  

 

RESPONSE: The final sentence of the abstract introduction now reads:  

“This report describes a planned study to synthesise the views of primary care clinicians on the 

barriers and enablers to following recommended management of osteoarthritis, with the aim of 

providing new interpretations that may facilitate the uptake of recommended treatments, and in turn 

improve patient care.”  

 

The final two sentences of the introduction are now:  

“We have planned a qualitative synthesis [35-37] exploring the barriers, enablers and/or beliefs and 

perceptions that may act as barriers or enablers to implementation of effective treatments and/or CPG 

recommendations for OA within the context of primary care practice. The findings may be helpful in 

informing our understanding of the complexity of implementing evidence-based guidelines for OA 

management and lead to innovations in addressing the evidence-practice gap.”  

 

5. Appendix 3 - do the grey boxes have any relevance? if they are to signify exclusion criteria it may 

be worth adding another row to say EXCLUSION and one to say INCLUSION for reader clarity  

 

RESPONSE: The extra rows have been added to the table as suggested.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Deirdre Hurley  

 

This is a very ambitious project which will provide valuable information for informing our 

understanding of the complexity of implementing evidence-based guidelines for osteoarthritis 

management in primary care.  

 

6. Abstract - perhaps a brief reference to how data synthesis is planned could be added for clarity.  

 

RESPONSE: The following sentence has been added to the abstract:  

“Synthesis will follow thematic analysis within a grounded theory framework of inductive coding and 

iterative theme identification.”  

 

7. Introduction - the aim could be written more explicitly for consistency with the abstract.  

 

RESPONSE: As for Comment #4 above, the final two sentences of the introduction are now:  

“We have planned a qualitative synthesis [35-37] exploring the barriers, enablers and/or beliefs and 

perceptions that may act as barriers or enablers to implementation of effective treatments and/or CPG 

recommendations for OA within the context of primary care practice. The findings may be helpful in 

informing our understanding of the complexity of implementing evidence-based guidelines for OA 

management and lead to innovations in addressing the evidence-practice gap.”  

 

8. Methods- the criteria for establishing inter-rater reliability of coding should be added.  

 

RESPONSE: Qualitative data analysis and theme generation is a creative process that does not 

initially require inter-rater agreement and it is usual for the initial round to reveal differences in the 

coding. It is for this reason that the risk of bias is greatly reduced and richness of ideas is increased if 

there is more than one reviewer/analyst. Our coding team will include three reviewers to bring a range 

of ideas which will then be discussed, and all coders will review all the available data. Rather than 

comment on inter-rater reliability of coding which was not established, the following sentence was 

added to highlight the importance of discussion of differing ideas:  
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“All reviewers will consider all the available data. During discussions and coding rounds, ideas will be 

shared and refined until a final set of themes is agreed by consensus.”  

 

9. General comment - the discussion refers to the findings informing the design of interventions to 

support implementation that would address the identified barriers using behaviour change theory. It 

would be useful to know if the authors have considered coding the qualitative data using a validated 

framework of behaviour change, such as the Theoretical Domains Framework to allow theoretical and 

practical linkage to planned implementation strategies within interventions.  

 

RESPONSE: Dr Hurley has made a good comment here, which we agree warrants consideration. We 

can see pros and cons with both approaches. Using a validated framework such as the Theoretical 

Domains Framework (TDF) may lead to findings that more easily facilitate intervention planning. 

However, for this study we prefer to take a more inductive approach and be only constrained by our 

research question (barriers/enablers to recommended practice). While the TDF provides an excellent 

framework, it would likely also constrain our thoughts and choice of language, and may inhibit 

generation of higher order themes or new theory. In addition, in a qualitative evidence synthesis we 

are removed from the research questions, populations and settings in the primary studies and 

therefore have no guarantee that the data available to us will have comprehensive coverage of a 

behaviour change framework. Our findings may inform intervention design but it depends on what 

data exists. Using a framework on an unpredictable data set may lead to important omissions. Our 

development of higher order themes or theories from a data set rich in contexts and approaches will 

be useful in formulating new ideas for addressing the evidence-practice gap.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Emma Healey  

 

Title: Barriers and enablers in primary care clinicians’ management of osteoarthritis: Protocol for a 

systematic review and qualitative evidence synthesis.  

This is an extremely well written manuscript. It describes a protocol for a systematic review that deals 

with a very important subject and completion of this review will hopefully provide ideas that might 

improve the uptake of current guidelines on the management of osteoarthritis (OA) and in turn 

improve patient outcomes. I have just a few recommendations for the authors.  

 

10. Abstract  

This is a well written abstract, but I would suggest that the aim/objectives of this review are clearly 

described from the outset.  

 

RESPONSE: As for Comment #4, the final sentence of the abstract introduction now reads:  

“This report describes a planned study to synthesise the views of primary care clinicians on the 

barriers and enablers to following recommended management of osteoarthritis, with the aim of 

providing new interpretations that may facilitate the uptake of recommended treatments, and in turn 

improve patient care.”  

 

11. Article summary  

Could the authors describe in a bit more detail the bullet point describing the limitation around 

removal of data from the original context.  

 

RESPONSE: The bullet point now reads:  

• “The first limitation is removal of data from the original contexts and the participant quotes are no 

longer linked to the original question asked or the participant’s setting.”  

 

12. Introduction  
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This section is generally well referenced, although I would like to see some references relating to the 

statement in the first paragraph regarding the evidence for the range of modestly effective treatments 

for OA.  

 

RESPONSE: The following references have been added to support the statement:  

3. Fransen M, McConnell S, Harmer AR, et al. Exercise for osteoarthritis of the knee: a Cochrane 

systematic review. British journal of sports medicine 2015;49(24):1554-7 doi: 10.1136/bjsports-2015-

095424.  

4. Sampath KK, Mani R, Miyamori T, et al. The effects of manual therapy or exercise therapy or both 

in people with hip osteoarthritis: A systematic review and meta-analysis. Clinical rehabilitation 2015 

doi: 10.1177/0269215515622670.  

5. Christensen R, Bartels EM, Astrup A, et al. Effect of weight reduction in obese patients diagnosed 

with knee osteoarthritis: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Annals of the rheumatic diseases 

2007;66(4):433-9 doi: 10.1136/ard.2006.065904.  

6. Quintrec JL, Verlhac B, Cadet C, et al. Physical exercise and weight loss for hip and knee 

osteoarthritis in very old patients: a systematic review of the literature. The open rheumatology journal 

2014;8:89-95 doi: 10.2174/1874312901408010089.  

 

13. In the first paragraph you refer to ‘all OA’. It is not clear what you mean by this.  

 

RESPONSE: The sentence has been changed to:  

“…management of OA in all joints.”  

 

14. The last sentence in the third paragraph on page 6 can be removed as you repeat this at the end 

of the next paragraph.  

 

RESPONSE: The sentence has been removed as suggested.  

 

15. It would be nice to see the research question/aim/objectives explicitly stated at the end of the 

introduction (as requested in the PRISMA_P checklist).  

 

RESPONSE: As for Comment #4 above, the end of the introduction now reads:  

“We have planned a qualitative synthesis [35-37] exploring the barriers, enablers and/or beliefs and 

perceptions that may act as barriers or enablers to implementation of effective treatments and/or CPG 

recommendations for OA within the context of primary care practice. The findings may be helpful in 

informing our understanding of the complexity of implementing evidence-based guidelines for OA 

management and lead to innovation in addressing the evidence-practice gap.”  

 

16. Methods  

The authors state a range of databases will be searched up to October 2015, but can the start date be 

clarified also?  

 

RESPONSE: No start date was specified for any of the database searches. The text now read:  

“…from inception to October 2015”  

 

17. Page 9, line 8. The authors use the term ‘we will construct’, could this be changed to ‘the review 

team will construct’?  

 

RESPONSE: The change was made as suggested.  

 

18. References  

Please double check the referencing style throughout. A couple of the references use abbreviations of 
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the Journal title but these should be in capitals not lower case (e.g. reference 44).  

 

RESPONSE: References have been checked to make sure that journal title are correctly capitalised.  

 

19. Appendix 1  

The page numbers used in the PRISMA-P and ENTREQ checklists do not appear to tally with the 

page numbers within the manuscript where the information should be located. Please check.  

 

RESPONSE: Page numbers have been checked and are correct for the submitted revision.  

 

20. Figure 1  

It would be useful if the reasons for exclusion were included within the exclusion boxes.  

 

RESPONSE: The two flow chart boxes now have the extra line “Reasons for exclusion” which will be 

populated in the flow chart in the final manuscript. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Deirdre Hurley 
University College Dublin  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have satisfactorily addressed the comments in the 
revised manuscript and I have no further comments. 

 

REVIEWER Emma Healey 
Keele University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am happy that the authors have addressed the queries/suggestions 
from my initial review.  
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